Cisco Systems, Inc.
All contents are Copyright © 1992–2002 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Important Notices and Privacy Statement.
Page 1 of 13
Data Sheet
Cisco Catalyst 2950 Series Switches—
with Enhanced Image Software
Product Overview
Cisco Catalyst® 2950 Series Switches are

and enterprise branch offices to select the
right combination for the network edge.
The Standard Image software offers Cisco
IOS® functionality for basic data, video,
and voice services. For networks with
requirements for additional security,
advanced QoS and high availability, the
Enhanced Image software delivers
intelligent services such as rate limiting and
security filtering for deployment at the
network edge.
The Cisco Catalyst 2950 Series Switches
consists of the following devices—which
are only available with the Enhanced Image
(EI) Software for the Catalyst 2950 Series.
• Catalyst 2950G-48—48 10/100 ports
and 2 Gigabit Interface Converter
(GBIC)-based Gigabit Ethernet ports
• Catalyst 2950G-24—24 10/100 ports
and 2 GBIC ports
• Catalyst 2950G-24-DC—24 10/100
ports, 2 GBIC ports, DC power
• Catalyst 2950G-12—12 10/100 ports
and 2 GBIC ports
• Catalyst 2950T-24—24 10/100 ports
and 2 fixed 10/100/1000BASE-T
uplink ports
• Catalyst 2950C-24—24 10/100 ports
and 2 fixed 100BASE-FX uplink ports
This complete set of switches offers
network managers flexibility when
selecting a migration path to Gigabit

while preserving the option to migrate to another configuration in
the future. High levels of stack resiliency can also be implemented
by deploying dual redundant Gigabit Ethernet uplinks, a redundant
GigaStack GBIC loopback cable, UplinkFast and CrossStack
UplinkFast technologies for high-speed uplink and stack
interconnection failover, and Per VLAN Spanning Tree Plus
(PVST+) for uplink load balancing.
In addition, the Catalyst 2950T-24 offers small and midsized
enterprises server connectivity and an easy migration path to
Gigabit by using existing copper cabling infrastructure.
Implementing Gigabit Ethernet over copper allows network
managers to boost network performance and maximize
infrastructure investments in Category 5 copper cabling.
Other Catalyst 2950 Series Switches
Catalyst 2950 Series with Standard Image:
The Cisco Catalyst® 2950SX-24, 2950-24, and 2950-12 are also
members of the Cisco Catalyst 2950 Series switches. They are
standalone, fixed-configuration, and managed 10/100 switches
providing basic workgroup connectivity for small to midsized
companies. These wire-speed desktop switches come with Standard
Image (SI) Software features and offer Cisco IOS® functionality for
basic data, video, and voice services at the edge of the network.
Catalyst 2950 Long-Reach Ethernet (LRE) Switches
• Catalyst 2950ST-24-LRE—24 Long-Reach Ethernet (LRE)
ports and 2 fixed 10/100/1000BASE-T ports and 2 Small Form
Factor Pluggable (SFP) ports (two of the four uplinks active at
one time)
• Catalyst 2950ST-8-LRE—Eight LRE ports and two fixed 10/

• 10 lb (4.5 kg) (Cisco Catalyst 2950G-48)
Environmental Ranges • Operating temperature: 32 to 113 F (0 to 45 C)
• Storage temperature: –13 to 158 F (–25 to 70 C)
• Operating relative humidity: 10 to 85% (non-condensing)
• Operating altitude: Up to 10,000 ft (3000 m)
• Storage altitude: Up to 15,000 ft (4500 m)
• Not intended for use on top of desktops or in open office environments
Power Requirements • Power consumption: 30W maximum, 102 BTUs per hour (Catalyst 2950T-24, 2950C-24, 2950G-12, and
2950G-24)
• Power consumption: 45W maximum, 154 BTUs per hour (Catalyst 2950G-48)
• AC input voltage/frequency: 100 to 127/200 to 240 VAC (auto-ranging), 50 to 60 Hz
• DC Input Voltages for Cisco RPS 300 RPS: +12V @ 4.5A
Acoustic Noise • ISO 7770, bystander position—operating to an ambient temperature of 30 degrees Celsius:
• WS-C2950-24, WS-C2950-12, WS-C2950C-24, WS-C2950T-24: 46dBa
• WS-C2950G-12, WS-C2950G-24: 46 dBa
• WS-C2950G-48: 48 dBa
Mean Time Between
Failure (MTBF)—
Predicted
• 482,776 hours (Catalyst 2950G-12)

iQ Breakthrough, iQ Expertise, iQ FastTrack, the iQ logo, iQ Net Readiness Scorecard, Networking Academy, ScriptShare, SMARTnet, TransPath, and Voice LAN are trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; Changing the
Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn, Discover All That’s Possible, The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient, and iQuick Study are service marks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; and Aironet, ASIST, BPX, Catalyst,
CCDA, CCDP, CCIE, CCNA, CCNP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert logo, Cisco IOS, the Cisco IOS logo, Cisco Press, Cisco Systems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Empowering the
Internet Generation, Enterprise/Solver, EtherChannel, EtherSwitch, Fast Step, GigaStack, Internet Quotient, IOS, IP/TV, LightStream, MGX, MICA, the Networkers logo, Network Registrar, Packet, PIX, Post-Routing,
Pre-Routing, RateMUX, Registrar, SlideCast, StrataView Plus, Stratm, SwitchProbe, TeleRouter, and VCO are registered trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and certain other countries.
All other trademarks mentioned in this document or Web site are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company.
(0208R) LW3800 1002
Ordering Information
For More Information on Cisco Products, Contact:
• US and Canada: 800 553-NETS (6387)
• Europe: 32 2 778 4242
• Australia: 612 9935 4107
• Other: 408 526-7209
• World Wide Web URL: http://www.cisco.com
Model Numbers Configuration
WS-C2950G-48-EI • 48 10/100 ports + 2 1000BASE-X ports
• EI Software installed
WS-C2950G-24-EI • 24 10/100 ports + 2 1000BASE-X ports
• EI Software installed
WS-C2950G-24-EI-DC • 24 10/100 ports + 2 1000BASE-X ports, DC power
• EI Software installed
WS-C2950G-12-EI • 12 10/100 ports + 2 1000BASE-X ports
• EI Software installed
WS-C2950T-24 • 24 10/100 ports + 2 1000BASE-T ports
• EI Software installed
WS-C2950C-24 • 24 10/100 ports + 2 100BASE-FX ports
• EI Software installed
WS-C2950ST-24-LRE • 24 LRE ports and 2 fixed 10/100/1000BASE-T ports and 2 Small Form Factor Pluggable (SFP) ports
• EI Software installed
WS-C2950ST-8-LRE • 8 LRE ports and 2 fixed 10/100/1000BASE-T ports and 2 SFP ports
• EI Software installed